	/	PE	05-22-2001	-	
	FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30 99 OMB 0651-0627				U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
	1	MAY 1 5 2001	n m 1405 134671 m401m1 144673 300869 110036 m 13730 178003 3385		FALEN
		RELUINE	101725213	cT	
		TATRA TRANS	PATENTS ONLY		
		ioner of Patents and Trademark	s: Please record the attached	d original docu	ument(s) or copy(ies).
	Submission T	<sup>ype</sup> 5.15.01	Conveyance Type		
	New	on (Non-Recordation)	Assignment		/ Agreement
	Document I		License	Change	e of Name
	Correction o		Merger	Other 🗌	
	Reel #	Frame		U.S. Gove	ernment
	Corrective D		(For Use (	ONLY by U.S. (	Government Agencies)
	Reel #	Frame #	🗌 Departm	nental File	Secret File
	Conveying Pa		Mark if additional name		
	Conveying Fa	119(183)	M Wark ir additional name	es of conveyi	Execution Date
	Name (line 1)	Brian R. Geisel			Month Day Year 03 13 2001
					00 10 2001
	Name (line 2)				
					Execution Date
	Second Party				Month Day Year
	Name (line 1)	William Randlett			03 13 2001
	Name (line 2)				
	Receiving Party	/	🛛 Mark if addit	ional names o	of receiving parties attached
	Name (line 1)	Alogent Corporation			If document to be recorded
	Name (line 2)	155 Technology Parkway	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United State:
	Address (line 1)	Suite 400			an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
	Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)
	Address (line 3)	Norcross	Georgia		30092
		City	State/Country		Zip Code
	Domestic Rep	presentative Name and A	Address Enter for the	ne first Receiv	ing Party only.
	Name				
	Address (line 1)				
		۲ <u></u>			
	Address (line 2)				
	Address (line 3)	L			
	Address (line 4)			······	
			FOR OFFICE USE ONL	Y	
	time for reviewing the U.S. Patent and Trade Management and Bud 0651-0027. Patent and	document and gathering the data ne emark Office. Chief Information Offic	eeded to complete the Cover She cer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and t 0651-0027) Washington, D.C. 20	et. Send comm to the Office of 503. See OMB RECORD ASSI	
	ADDRESS.	Mail documents to be r	ecorded with required cove	er sheet(s) in	formation to:
	L	Commissioner of Patents and	ecorded with required cove d Trademarks, Box Assignn	er sheet(s) in nents , Wash	nington, D.C. 20231
/2001	ADDRESS.	Commissioner of Patents and	ecorded with required cove d Trademarks, Box Assignn	er sheet(s) in nents , Wash	nington, D.C. 20231
/2001	L	Commissioner of Patents and	ecorded with required cove d Trademarks, Box Assignn	er sheet(s) in nents , Wash	ington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011811 FRAME: 0113

40.00 OP

FC:581 X

•

	TPE			_	
FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	MAY 1 5 2001	CONTI	ORM COVER SH NUATION ITS ONLY	IEET	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office <b>PATENT</b>
Conveying Part	v(ies)	Mar	k if additional name	s of conveyin	parties attached
Enter additional Co				<b>.</b>	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Amar Verma				Month Day Year 03 13 2001
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
					Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Jeff Chinander	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			03 13 2001
Name (line 2)					7
					Execution Date
					Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	KS Subramanian		p		03 13 2001
Name (line 2)					]
Receiving Party(i	es)				
Enter additional Red	-			mai names or	receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)				r	If document to be recorded
	L				is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	1				receiving party is not domiciled in the United
	L				States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)					representative is attached. (Designation must be
					a separate document from
Address (line 2)	L				Assignment.)
Address (line 3)					
	City		State/Country		Zip Code
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
	<u> </u>				is an assignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)					party is not domiciled in the United
					States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)		<u>,, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>			representative is attached. (Designation must be
Address (line 2)	F				a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (inte 2)	[				
Address (line 3)	City		te/Country	[	Zip Code
Application Nun				if additional p	umbers attached
	. ,				s for the same property).
Patent	Application Number				Number(s)
09/795,670					
				]	
				]	
				] []	
[]			[	) [	[]
······	۱	LJ	L	J L	J []
					I
L					

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	MAY 1 5 2001	ୁଙ୍କ ୯୦	N FORM COVE NTINUATION TENTS ONLY	R SHEET	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Par			Mark if additional	names of conve	eying parties attached
Enter additional Co					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Ranjee Gangad	har			03 13 2001
Name (line 2)					
					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
					Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party(i	es)		Mark if ;	additional name	s of receiving parties attached
Inter additional Re	ceiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
	[				is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)				·····	of a domestic
Address (line 1)					representative is attached. (Designation must be
Address (line 2)					a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)					
	City	<u></u> ,	State/Count	try	Zip Code
Name (line 1)	[				
(					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving
Name (line 2)					party is not domiciled in the United
					States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)					representative is attached. (Designation must be
Address (line 2)	[				a separate document from Assignment.)
	L		······		
Address (line 3)	City	L	State/Country		Zip Code
<b>Application Nur</b>	nber(s) or Pate	ent Number(s	·	Mark if additiona	al numbers attached
Enter either the	Patent Application N	umber or the Patent	Number (DO NOT E	NTER BOTH num	bers for the same property).
	Application Num	per(s)	ı	Pate	ent Number(s)
09/795,670					
			J   L		
	[]		[		
		L	·   L		L
	[	L,	ι   r	····· , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	

FORM PTO-1619 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	9B	Page 2		U.S. Department of Commo Patent and Trademark Off PATENT	
Correspondent	Name and Ade	dress Area Code and	d Telephone Numbe	r 248-641-1600	
Name	Paul A. Keller				
Address (line 1)	Harness, Dicke	ey & Pierce, P.L.C.			
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 828				
Address (line 3)	Bloomfield Hills	s, MI 48303			
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total r including any a	number of pages of the a ttachments	ittached conveyand	ce document # 4	
Application Nun	nber(s) or Pate	ent Number(s)	Mark if add	litional numbers attached.	
				)TH numbers for the same property Patent Number(a)	<i>(</i> ).
09/795,670	Application Num			Patent Number(s)	
				Laurence and the second	
			ı	I	
f this document is being		new Patent Application, enter	the date the patent app	Dication was Month Day Ye	ear
If this document is being signed by the first name	d executing inventor.	 СТ)			ear
if this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC only if a U	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application	CT) nber PCT	PCT	PCT	əər
f this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number a	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign	CT) nber PCT			ear
f this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number a	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties	CT) nber PCT	PCT	PCT	
f this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number a	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E	CT)           nber         PCT           ned.         PCT	PCT PCT properties involved	PCT	ear
f this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number a Number of Prop Fee Amount Method of F	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E Fea	CT) hber PCT ned. PCT nter the total number of	PCT PCT properties involved	PCT 	
f this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number of Prop Fee Amount Method of P Deposit Acc	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E Fer Payment: count eent by deposit accou	CT)  her PCT  ned. PCT  nter the total number of  e Amount for Properties Enclosed  nt or if additional fees can be	PCT PCT properties involved	PCT d. # 1 1): \$ 40.00	ear
f this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number of Prop Fee Amount Method of P Deposit Acc	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E Fer Payment: count eent by deposit accou	CT) hber PCT ned. PCT nter the total number of e Amount for Properties Enclosed 🛛	PCT PCT properties involved	PCT d. # 1 1): \$ 40.00	
If this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC <u>only if</u> a U Number a Number of Prop Fee Amount Method of P Deposit Acc	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E Fer Yayment: count hent by deposit accou De	CT)  her PCT  ned. PCT  nter the total number of  e Amount for Properties Enclosed  nt or if additional fees can be	PCT	PCT d. # 1 1): \$ 40.00	
If this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC only if a U Number of Prop Fee Amount Method of P Deposit Acc Enter for payr Statement and S To the best	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E Yayment: count hent by deposit accou De Au Signature of my knowledge py is a true copy	CT)  ber PCT  ned. PCT  net. PCT  nter the total number of  e Amount for Properties  Enclosed  nt or if additional fees can be posit Account Number: thorization to charge ad  and belief, the foregoing	PCT	PCT PCT d. # 1 1): \$ 40.00 ↓ * 08-0750 Yes ⊠ No [	
If this document is being signed by the first name Patent Cooperat Enter PC only if a U Number of Prop Fee Amount Method of P Deposit Acc Enter for payr Statement and S To the best attached co	d executing inventor. tion Treaty (PC T application num J.S. Application as not been assign erties E Fer Yayment: count hent by deposit accou De Au Signature of my knowledge py is a true copy erein.	CT)  ber PCT  ned. PCT  net. PCT  nter the total number of  e Amount for Properties  Enclosed  nt or if additional fees can be posit Account Number: thorization to charge ad  and belief, the foregoing	PCT	PCT PCT pCT d. # 1 1): \$ 40.00 ) # 08-0750 Yes ⊠ No [ re and correct and any	

nin alem et levende et en le en en alem et antier antier alemana alemana et al en enverten alemana et alemana e

## ASSIGNMENT

Atty. Docket No. 5983-000002

WHEREAS, the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s), has (have) invented:

## COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ITEM PROCESSING

for which Assignor(s) is (are) about to make or has (have) made United States or International application for patent

- (a) executed on even date preparatory to filing (each inventor should sign this Assignment on the same day as he/she signs the Declaration and Power of Attorney);
- (b) \_\_\_\_\_ executed on \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_; or
- (c) Similar filed on <u>February 28, 2001</u>, and assigned Serial No. <u>09/795,670</u> or PCT International Application No. \_\_\_\_\_, and

WHEREAS, Alogent Corporation, A Georgia Corporation, having a place of business at 155 Technology Parkway, Suite 400, Norcross, Georgia, 30092, hereinafter referred to as Assignee(s), is (are) desirous of acquiring an interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee(s) and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the said invention as described in the aforesaid application, said application for patent and all Letters Patent therefor to be held and enjoyed by Assignee(s) to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor(s) had this assignment and sale not been made;

Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute thereof, and as to letter patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, for the benefit of Assignee(s) without further or other compensation than that above set forth;

Assignor(s) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale or agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this assignment; and

Assignor(s) hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee(s), and request that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee.

I (We) hereby authorize and request my (our) attorney to insert here in parentheses (Application No. \_\_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

Page 1 of 2

The second se

ASSIGNMENT Brian Q. Geise

BX []

Amar Verma

William Randlett Jef ander

KS Subramanian

State of Grove ) ss. County of Guina

On this 1212 day of <u>Manch</u>, 2001, before me personally appeared the foregoing individuals, who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that they executed the same of their own free will for the purpose therein set forth. **Barbara P. Bowmen** 

	ara P. Bowman DeKalb County, Georgia Expires October 10, 2009 Sauto ana (Southaman
Notary Public,	

(seal)

Dehaels County, State of GA

My Commission Expires: 10-10-04

Ranjee-Gangadhar

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 05/15/2001**